

EFFECT OF FEEDING SYSTEM AND DIETARY *NIGELLA SATIVA* SEED LEVEL ON PERFORMANCE OF NEW ZEALAND WHITE RABBIT DOES DURING THE MILD AND HOT SEASONS IN EGYPT

I.F.M. Marai¹, U. M. Abdel-Monem¹ and M. M. Soliman²

¹Department of Animal Production, Faculty of Agriculture, Zagazig University, Zagazig, Egypt

²Department of Poultry, Faculty of Agriculture, Zagazig University, Zagazig, Egypt

One hundred and twenty New Zealand White (NZW) doe rabbits at first parity were used to study the effects of period of the year (60 animals in the mild, and another 60 in the hot period), feeding system (30 ad libitum and 30 fed only at night per season), and *Nigella sativa* seed dietary supplementation (0, 0.5 and 1% seeds; 10 does per season and feeding system). The Temperature–humidity index (THI) estimated were 18.9 and 24.7 at mild and hot periods, respectively, indicating absence of heat stress during the mild period (less than 22.2) and exposure to severe heat stress during the hot period (23.3-25.5). Exposure to severe heat stress decreased ($P < 0.05$) feed intake (by 28%), litter size at birth, at 21 d and at weaning (by 39, 54 and 68 %, respectively), litter weight at birth, at 21 d and at weaning (by 12, 25 and 29 %, respectively), and estimated milk yield (by 60 %), than in the mild period. However, water intake, rectum temperature, respiration rate and pre-weaning mortality increased ($P < 0.05$) with heat stress (by 53, 2, 19 and 54%, respectively). Feeding only during night improved ($P < 0.05$) feed intake (by 7.2 %), litter size at birth, 21 days and weaning (by 31, 73 and 62 %, respectively), litter weight at birth, 21 days and weaning (by 10, 17.0 and 21.0%, respectively) and milk yield (by 90%) than in ad libitum feeding system. While, water consumption decreased (by 13 % ; $P < 0.05$) in animals fed only during the night than with those fed ad libitum. Interaction effects of season of the year \times feeding system were significant ($P < 0.05$) for litter size at birth and 21 days and milk yield indicated better results of feeding only at night especially during the mild season.. Dietary supplementation with 0.5% *N. sativa* seeds improved ($P < 0.05$) feed intake (by 9%), litter size at birth, at 21 d and at weaning (by 55, 53 and 110%, respectively), litter weight at birth, at 21 d and at weaning (by 10, 20 and 18%, respectively) and milk yield (by 123%).

than without supplementation. Comparison between the results of the two levels of *N. sativa* (0.5 and 1%) did not show any difference between them except for milk yield that was improved with 1% *N. sativa*. conclusion: It is recommended to fed rabbits only at night , under our warm sub-tropical environmental conditions and to supplement doe rabbits with 0.5% *N. sativa* seeds).

Key words: Doe traits, feeding system, heat stress, *Nigella sativa* seed.

Economic intensive rabbits production is affected by many factors, particularly environment and nutrition. However, under the sub-tropical conditions, the combined effect of such factors may be more substantial due to the negative effect of elevated ambient temperature on appetite and accordingly on the feed intake that ends with slowing growth and impairment of reproduction in rabbits (Marai *et al.* 2002 & 2006 and Abdel-Monem, 2001). Such phenomenon may suggest to feed rabbits at the mildest period of the day during the hot season of the year, under the sub-tropical conditions.

Nigella sativa seeds and their meal are becoming commonly used for many purposes (as feed additives and for medical purposes). Nutritionally, the Egyptian *Nigella sativa* seeds contained 21-34% crude protein, 11-37% ether extract and 5.8-164% crude fibre (Abdel-Aal and Attia, 1993; Khalifah, 1995; Zeweil, 1996 and Salah, 1997). The amino acids contents (g/100g) were Aspartic acid 9.55, Threonine, 4.07, Serine 4.12, Glutamic acid 22.51, Glycine 6.5, Alanine 4.52, Cysteine 1.07, Valine 5.2 and Methionine 1.47 (Khalifah, 1995; Zeweil, 1996 and Salah, 1997). The chemical analysis of the oil extraction showed that the saturated fatty acids constituted 11.8% of the total fatty acids, while the unsaturated acids showed the presence of oleic acid 48.76%, linoleic acid 37.56% and linolenic 1.88% (Gad *et al.*, 1963). However, Babayan *et al.* (1978) reported the presence of 24% oleic acid, 56% linoleic acid, 21%, 0.70% liolenic acid palamatic acid, 3% stearic acid, 2.9% eicosadienoic acid and 0.16% myrestic acid. Traces of unidentified fatty acids were also found. The mineral contents (Mg/kg) were Calcium 2.99, Phosphorus 9.3, Iron 4.6, Zinc 0.87, Manganese 0.29, Copper 0.3, Sodium 0.2, Potassium 0.39 and Magnesium 7.12 (Nasr *et al.*, 1996 and Khalifah, 1995). Medically, *Nigella sativa* is known with its antibacterial, antifungal, antihelminthic, antineoplastic, bronchodilator, immune, and antispasmodic effects (Rathee *et al.*, 1982; Mahdy, 1993 and Khodary *et al.*, 1996). This is besides that the *Nigella sativa* has blood pressure regulating and bile flow stimulating effects.

The present study was conducted to investigate the effects of period of the year (mild and hot), feeding system (*ad libitum* and feeding only at night),

Nigella sativa seeds dietary supplementation (0, 0.5 and 1%) and their interactions on performance traits (feed intake, feed conversion and water intake, gestation length, litter size and weight at birth, 21 days and weaning, milk yield and pre-weaning mortality), thermoregulation parameters (rectum temperature and respiration rate), immunity (plasma total proteins, albumin and globulin), and kidney function (urea-N and creatinine)), under Egyptian sub-tropical conditions.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The study was carried out at the Department of Animal Production, Faculty of Agriculture, Zagazig University, Zagazig, Egypt. The practical work was conducted in a farm in Zagazig city during two periods of the year: hot (from May to September, 2005), and mild (from October, 2005 to April, 2006).

Sixty New Zealand White (NZW) doe rabbits at first parity during each period of the year (mild or hot) were randomly divided into 6 treatment groups (10 does/group), in order to study the reproductive traits as affected by season of the year (mild and hot), feeding system (*ad libitum* and fed only at night from 20.00 to 8.00 h), *Nigella sativa* dietary supplementation (0, 0.5 and 1% seeds) and their interactions, under Egyptian conditions. *Nigella sativa* seeds substituted in the ration. All groups were nearly similar in average initial body weights (3120 ± 29.9 g).

The basal diet contained: 28.0% alfalfa hay, 18.0% barley, 18.0% soybean meal (44.0% CP), 25.0% wheat bran, 6.0% yellow corn, 3.0 % molasses, 1.1% limestone, 0.3% sodium chloride and 0.6 % vitamin and mineral premix. Each kilogram of vitamin and minerals premix contained: Vit. A 10.000 IU, Vit. D₃ 900 IU, Vit. K 2 mg, Vit. E 50 mg, Vit. B₁ 2 mg, Vit. B₂ 6 mg, Vit. B₆ 2 mg, Vit. B₁₂ 0.01 mg, Panathonic acid 20mg, Niacin 50 mg, Folic acid 5 mg, Biotin 1.2 mg, Choline 12000 mg, Copper 3 mg, Iodine 0.2 mg, Iron 75 mg, Manganese 30 mg, Zinc 70 mg, Selenium 0.1 mg, Cobalt 0.1 mg and Magnesium 0.04 mg. The basal diet contained of 18.2 % crude protein, 13.4% crude fiber, 2.3% ether extract, and 2656 kcal/kg digestible energy. The digestible energy value was estimated by calculation.

All rabbits were kept under identical managerial, hygienic and environmental conditions, and were maintained and treated according to the accepted standards for the humane treatment of animals.

Does were individually reared in wire cages with their offspring until weaning, in a well ventilated building. Fresh water was available all the time by stainless steel nipples. Each cage was equipped with a feeder and a crock (container) containing drinking water. Feed or water consumption was estimated individually once a week by measuring the offered and residuals for each rabbit.

Means of ambient temperature and relative humidity at mid-day inside the rabbitry during the experimental period were 20.0°C and 70.3% in the mild period and 27.5°C and 75.3% in the hot period, respectively. During the experimental period, the total artificial light was about 16 hours/day.

At mating, rabbits were individually transferred to the buck cages and were returned to their own hatches after copulation. Each doe was palpated 10 days post-mating and was rebred until pregnancy was established. Litter weight and number of kits were recorded within 12 hours after kindling. Kits were weaned at 30 days of age.

The traits studied were some performance traits (feed intake, feed conversion and water intake, gestation length, litter size and weight at birth, 21 days and weaning, milk yield and pre-weaning mortality), thermoregulation parameters (rectum temperature and respiration rate), immunity (plasma total proteins, albumin and globulin), and kidney function (urea-N and creatinine).

Doe milk consumed by the kits from birth to 21 days of age was estimated according to Cowie (1969) using the modified formula:

Milk yield 0-21 d lactation (g/doe) = Litter weight gain [estimated for the live animals during the period 0-21 days (g) + Gain weight (g) of each of the mortals from birth up to the day of its death, during the same period] / 0.56, where 0.56 was the standard value given by Cowie (1969) for the NZW strain depending on the linear relationship between the litter weight gain (kg) and doe milk consumed.

The feed conversion ratio (FCR) was calculated during the whole suckling period according to the following formula: FCR = (g feed intake during the suckling period doe + litter) / gI gained by litter during the same period).

Rectal temperature and respiration rate were measured in does every two weeks before 11.00 h (to avoid exerting more stress on the pregnant does during the peak of the ambient temperature). Respiration rate was recorded by counting the frequency of the flank movement per minute, using a hand counter. Internal body temperature was measured by medical thermometer inserted into the rectum for 2 minutes at depth of 2 cm.

At the end of the experimental period, blood samples were collected from the marginal ear vein into dry clean centrifuge tubes containing some drops of heparin in less than 2 minutes, after shaving and cleaning with alcohol. Plasma was separated by centrifugation at 3000 rpm for 20 minutes and kept in a deep freezer at -20°C until analysed. Total proteins, albumin, creatinine and urea concentrations in plasma were estimated using commercial kits (Bio Merieux, France) according to the procedure outlined by the manufacturer. Globulin values were obtained by subtracting the values of albumin from the corresponding values of total proteins.

In order to study the combined effects of temperature and humidity, temperature humidity index (THI) was calculated according to the formula of Marai *et al.* (2001) modified from the formula of LPHSI (1990) as follows:

$$\text{THI} = \text{db}^{\circ}\text{C} - [(0.31 - 0.31\text{RH})(\text{db}^{\circ}\text{C} - 14)],$$

where $\text{db}^{\circ}\text{C}$ = dry bulb temperature in Celsius and $\text{RH} = \text{RH} \% / 100$. The estimated values of THI were classified as follows: <22.2: absence of heat stress, 22.2 – 23.2: moderate heat stress, 23.3 – 25.5: severe heat stress and 25.5 and more: very severe heat stress.

Statistically, the obtained data were analyzed as a $2 \times 2 \times 3$ factorial design according to Snedecor and Cochran (1982) by the following model:

$$X_{ijkl} = \mu + P_i + F_j + N_k + PF_{ij} + FN_{jk} + PN_{ik} + PFN_{ijk} + E_{ijk},$$

Where X_{ijkl} = An observation, μ = General mean, P_i = Fixed effect of i_{th} period of the year (hot and mild periods), F_j = Fixed effect of j feeding system (*ad libitum* and at night only), N_k = Fixed effect of k *Nigella sativa* seed supplementation (1,.....3), PF_{ij} = Interaction between period of the year and feeding system, FN_{jk} = interaction between feeding system and *Nigella sativa* seed supplementation, PN_{ik} = Interaction period of the year and *Nigella sativa* seed supplementation, PFN_{ijk} = Interaction between period of the year, feeding system and *Nigella sativa* seed supplementation, and E_{ijk} = Random error.

Differences among means were tested by Duncan's multiple range test (Duncan 1955).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Period of the year and feeding system

Temperature – humidity index values (THI) estimated were 18.9 and 24.7 at mild and hot periods, respectively, indicating absence of heat stress during the mild period (less than 22.2) and exposure to severe heat stress during the hot period (23.3-25.5). These results were similar to those of Marai *et al.* (1996), under the same Egyptian climatic conditions.

Exposure of young doe rabbits to severe heat stress under the warm sub-tropical environmental conditions of Egypt, decreased significantly ($P < 0.05$) feed intake (by 28%), litter size at birth, 21 d and weaning (by 39, 54 and 68%, respectively), litter weight at birth, at 21 d and at weaning (by 12, 25 and 29%, respectively), and estimated milk yield (by 60 %), compared to the mild period (Tables 1 and 3). However, heat stress increased ($P < 0.05$) water intake (by 53%), rectum temperature and respiration rate (by 2 and 19%, respectively) and pre-weaning mortality (by 54%) compared to the mild period. Period of the year did not affect feed conversion, serum total proteins, albumin, globulin, urea-N, creatinine and gestation period (Tables 1, 2 and 3).

Under heat stress conditions, depression in feed consumption is the most important reaction to exposure to elevated temperature (Marai *et al.*, 1994 a & b

Table 1: Feed intake, feed conversion, water intake, rectum temperature and respiration rate of NZW rabbit does at first parity as affected by season of the year, feeding system, and dietary supplementation with *Nigella sativa* seeds¹

Items ²	Feed intake (g /d)	Feed conversion rate (FCR) (kg feed/kg gain)	Water intake (ml /d)	Rectum temperature (°C)	Respiration rate (Respirations/minute)
Season of the year					
Hot	195±2.8	2.18±0.13	475±9.8	39.8±0.07	124.3±0.43
Mild	271±1.5	2.24±0.18	311±4.5	39.0±0.04	104.2±0.84
P-value	P<0.01	NS	P<0.01	P<0.01	P<0.01
Feeding system					
<i>Ad libitum</i>	235±5.52	1.98±0.17	427±186	39.4±0.08	118±1.68
Feeding only at night	252±3.87	2.19±0.20	370±12	39.4±0.09	112±1.61
P-value	P<0.05	NS	P<0.05	NS	NS
<i>Nigella sativa</i> seed supplementation					
0% <i>N. sativa</i>	231±4.6 ^b	1.99±0.12	436±11	39.5±0.07	119±1.14
0.5 % <i>N. sativa</i>	251±6.3 ^a	2.19±0.18	397±13	39.4±0.08	112±1.21
1 % <i>N. sativa</i>	254±3.5 ^a	2.12±0.14	399±17	39.2±0.06	110±1.68
P-value	P<0.05	NS	NS	NS	NS
P-value interactions					
Season × Feeding system					
Season × <i>N. sativa</i> seed inclusion	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Feeding system × <i>N. sativa</i> seed inclusion	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Season × Feeding system × <i>N. sativa</i> seed inclusion	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

Means bearing different letters in the same column within each classification, differ significantly ($P \leq 0.05$).

¹ Results are presented as Mean ±SE

Table 2. Blood analysis of NZW doe rabbits at first parity as affected by season of the year, feeding system, and dietary supplementation with *Nigella sativa* seeds

Items ^a	Total proteins (g/dl)	Albumin (g/dl)	Globulin (g/dl)	Urea (mg/dl)	Creatinine (mg/dl)
Season of the year (S)					
Hot	5.36±0.34	2.84±0.12	2.52±0.36	16.06±0.09	1.12±0.08
Mild	6.49±0.39	3.82±0.15	2.67±0.43	15.32±0.07	1.7±0.11
Significance	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Feeding system (F)					
<i>Ad libitum</i>	6.40±0.32	3.83±0.15	2.57±0.39	15.71±0.10	1.11±0.14
Feeding only at night	6.94±0.40	2.87±0.20	4.07±0.25	15.42±0.08	1.15±0.62
Significance	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Nigella Stiva supplementation (NS)					
Without NS	5.97±10.50	3.81±0.19	2.16±0.27	15.72±0.06	1.13±0.13
1/2 % NS	6.43±0.60	2.99±0.18	3.44±0.41	16.03±0.09	1.9±0.32
1 % NS	7.44±0.71	3.74±0.15	3.70±0.49	15.91±0.05	1.19±1
Significance	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Interactions					
S x F	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
S x NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
F x NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
S x F x NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

Means ±SE and NS = Not significant

Table 3: New Zealand White doe rabbits traits at first parity as affected by season of the year, feeding system, and dietary supplementation with *Nigella sativa* seeds

Items	Gestat-ion Period (Days)	Litter size at			Litter weight (g) at			Pre- weaning mortality (ln number)	Milk yield (g/doe)
		Birth	21 days	Weaning	Birth	21 days	Weaning		
Season of the year (S)									
Hot	31.8±0.2	3.71±0.3	2.27±0.2	1.44±0.2	43.41±1.2	235.15±6.7	469.27±14	1.77±0.07	1106.4±29.4
Mild	30.8±0.1	6.10±0.3	4.93±0.3	4.45±0.3	49.38±0.8	313.48±5.8	658.00±13	1.15±0.03	2752.97±35.8
Significance	NS	P<0.01	P<0.01	P<0.01	P<0.01	P<0.01	P<0.01	P<0.05	P<0.01
Feeding system (F)									
<i>Ad libitum</i>	30.7±0.2	4.25±0.3	2.64±0.3	2.25±0.3	44.26±1.5	252.63±10	509.31±24	1.45±0.10	1339.26±32.67
Feeding only at night	31.8±0.3	5.57±0.3	4.57±0.4	3.64±0.4	48.53±0.8	296.01±9.8	617.97±15	1.47±0.19	2546.56±29.30
Significance	NS	P<0.05	P<0.05	P<0.05	P<0.05	P<0.05	P<0.05	NS	P<0.01
<i>Nigella Stiva suppl.</i> (NS)									
Without NS	31.4±0.1	3.80±0.5 ^b	2.90±0.2 ^b	2.00±0.7 ^b	44.65±1.4 ^b	245.0±9 ^b	506.50±17 ^b	1.80±0.11	1107.52±58.39
1/2 % NS	31.3±0.2	5.90±0.8 ^a	4.45±0.7 ^a	4.20±0.5 ^a	49.05±1.9 ^a	293.00±10 ^a	599.63±15 ^a	1.70±0.14	2465.58±37.33 [?]
1 % NS	31.3±0.1	6.15±0.6 ^a	4.80±0.6 ^a	4.50±0.8 ^a	48.24±1.5 ^a	307.25±13 ^a	588.41±16 ^a	1.65±0.13	2774.94±39.11 ¹
Significance	NS	P<0.01	P<0.01	P<0.01	P<0.05	P<0.01	P<0.01	NS	P<0.01
Interactions S x F									
<i>Hot</i>									
<i>Ad libitum</i>	31.3±0.4	3.50±0.3 ^b	1.27±0.2 ^{b??}	2.9±0.2	45.30±1.3	215.05±7	418.1±12	1.90±0.16	673.72±28.80 ^d
Feeding only at night	32.2±0.2	3.93±0.3 ^b	3.27±0.4 ^b	2.88±0.3	44.41±1.7	255.25±6	520.44±14	1.64±0.13	1483.6±29.53 ^c
<i>Mild</i>									
<i>Ad libitum</i>	30.1±0.3	5.00±0.3 ^{ab}	4.00±0.3 ^a	3.50±0.3	46.11±1.9	290.20±9	605.0±1.5	1.40±0.19	2054.75±41.66 ⁿ
Feeding only at night	31.5±0.1	7.20±0.3 ^a	5.86±0.2 ^b	5.40±0.4	52.62±1.6	336.76±11	715.5±18	1.30±0.17	3367.15±45.36 ¹
Significance	NS	P<0.05	P<0.05	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	P<0.01
S x NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
F x NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
S x F x NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

Means bearing different letters in the same column within each classification, differ significantly (P≤0.05).

and 2002). Such phenomenon is due to that environmental temperature stimulates the peripheral thermal receptors to transmit suppressive nerve impulses to the appetite centre in the hypothalamus causing the decrease in feed consumption, and consequently less substrates become available for enzymatic activities, hormone synthesis and heat production (Marai *et al.*, 2002).

The high consumption of water in the hot period helps the animal to increase the heat loss through water respiratory vaporization. Stephan (1980) estimated the increase in water requirements by 50% at 38°C compared to 18.0°C, in growing rabbits.

The high increases in thermoregulatory parameters (rectum temperature and respiration rate) due to exposure to severe heat stress were similar to those reported by other workers (Rich and Alliston 1970; Shafie *et al.* 1984 and Marai *et al.* 2001). The increase in respiration frequency and evaporative water loss is linearly related to the increase in ambient temperature above the panting threshold (Richards, 1976) and thus enables the animals to dissipate heat by vaporizing high moisture through the respiratory air, which accounts for around 30% of total heat dissipation. Respiration becomes the main pathway for loss of the latent heat, since most sweat glands in rabbits are not functional and perspiration is not great due to the fur (Marai *et al.*, 2001). The increase in rectal temperature of the heat-stressed rabbits may be due to failure of the physiological mechanisms of the animals to balance the excessive heat load caused by exposure to high ambient temperature (Habeeb *et al.*, 1992).

The detrimental effects of heat stress were reflected in a decrease of each of litter size and litter weight at birth, 21 days and at weaning and milk yield, and increase in pre-weaning mortality, similar to that reported by Marai *et al.* (1994 b & 2007).

Generally, exposure of rabbits to heat stress evokes a series of remarkable changes in their biological functions which ends with impairment of production and reproduction performances (Marai *et al.*, 2002 and 1994a).

Feeding rabbit does only during the night improved ($P < 0.05$) feed intake (by 7%), litter size at birth, 21 days and at weaning (by 31, 73 and 62%, respectively), litter weight at birth, 21 days and weaning (by 10, 17 and 21%, respectively) and milk yield (by 90%) compared to animals with an *ad libitum* feeding system during all day (Tables 1 and 3). Water consumption decreased (by 13%; $P < 0.05$) in animals fed only during the night compared to those with feed available all the day. Feed conversion rate, rectum temperature, respiration rate, serum total proteins, albumin, globulin, urea and creatinine, gestation period and pre-weaning mortality, were not affected by feeding system (Tables 1, 2 and 3). The present results were similar to those obtained by Mahrose (2000).

The favourable effects of feeding only during night may be due to the increase in feed consumption as a positive reflection to deprivation of the feed

during the daylight, in addition to improvement of appetite during the mildest environment at night under the sub-tropical warm conditions. This is besides the stimulating effects of the nocturnal nature of rabbits. Improvement of the appetite by night is a result to stimulation of the peripheral thermal receptors by the mild environmental temperature to transmit suppressive nerve impulses to the appetite centre in the hypothalamus that causes the mentioned phenomenon (Marai *et al.*, 2002).

The significant decrease in water consumption when rabbit does were fed only at night compared with animals with available feed all the day, may be explained by the milder weather at night than in all day.

The interaction of season of the year \times feeding system were significant on litter size at birth ($P < 0.05$) and at 21 d ($P < 0.05$) and on milk yield ($P < 0.01$), while all the other interactions were not significant (Table 3). With regard to the significant effects, feeding only at night showed the highest values, during the two periods. This trend was more punctuated during the mild period.

Under the sub-tropical conditions, the combined effect of environment and nutrition is more substantial than in the other areas with milder climate, due to the negative effect of elevation ambient temperature on appetite and accordingly on feed intake that ends with slowing growth and impairment of reproduction in rabbits (Marai *et al.*, 2002 & 2006 and Abdel – Monem, 2001)

These results may suggest to feed rabbits at the mildest period of the day specially during the hot season of the year, under the sub-tropical conditions.

Dietary supplementation with *Nigella sativa* seeds

Dietary supplementation the doe rabbits with 0.5% *Nigella sativa* seeds improved ($P < 0.05$) feed intake (by 9%), litter size at birth, at 21 d and at weaning (by 55, 53 and 110%, respectively), litter weight at birth, at 21 d and at weaning (by 10, 20 and 18%, respectively) and milk yield (by 123%) compared to no supplementation. Dietary supplementation with 1% *Nigella sativa* seeds improved ($P < 0.05$) feed intake (by 10 %), litter size at birth, 21 d and weaning (by 61.8, 65.5 and 125%, respectively), litter weight at birth, 21 d and weaning (by 8, 25.4 and 16.2%, respectively) and milk yield (by 150.6%) than without supplementation. It can be noted that inclusion of 0.5 and 1% of *Nigella sativa* in the diets did not show a definite trend regarding their effectiveness, which might suggest to carry out further studies with inclusion of different percentages of the same seeds on groups with more numbers of animals. Feed conversion, water consumption, rectum temperature, respiration rate, serum total proteins, albumin, globulin, urea and creatinine, gestation period, pre-weaning mortality did not change with dietary supplementation of *Nigella sativa* seeds.

The favourable effects of dietary supplementation of *Nigella sativa* seeds on doe rabbits might be due to its qualitative and medicinal properties.

Conclusively, the negative effects of exposure of young doe rabbits to severe heat stress under the warm sub-tropical environmental conditions of Egypt, may suggest to feed rabbits at night only during the mildest period of the day (during night), especially during the hot season of the year, under the sub-tropical conditions. This could minimize reproductive losses. Moreover, dietary supplement the doe rabbits with *Nigella sativa* seeds (0.5%), although further studies are needed to test inclusion of different percentages of the same feedstuff for the same purpose.

REFERENCES

- Abdel-Aal, L. and Attia, R. (1993).** Characterization of black cumin (*Nigella sativa*): Chemical composition and lipids. *Alexandria Scientific Exchange*, 14(4): 467-481.
- Abdel-Monem, U. M. (2001).** Dietary supplementation with ascorbic acid and its effects on productive and reproductive performance of New Zealand White rabbits, under the summer condition of Egypt. *Proceedings of 2nd International Conference on Animal Production & Health in Semi-Arid Areas*. Al-Arish, North Sinai, Egypt.
- Babayan, V. K.; Koottungal, D. and Halaby, G. A. (1978).** Proximate analysis, fatty acid and amino acid composition of *Nigella sativa* seeds. *Journal of Food Science*, 43(4): 1314-1315.
- Cowie, A.T. (1969).** Variation in the yield and composition of the milk during lactation in the rabbit and the galactopoietic effect of prolactin. *Journal of Endocrinology*, 44: 437-450.
- Duncan, D. B. (1955).** Multiple range and multiple F-test. *Biometrics* 11: 1-42.
- Gad, A.M; El-Dakhkhany, M and Hassan, M.M. (1963).** Studies on the chemical constitution of Egyptian *Nigella sativa* L. *Oil Planta Med.*, 11, 134-138.
- Habeeb, A. A. ; Marai, I. F. M. and Kamal, T. H. (1992).** Heat stress. In: Philips C, Piggins D (eds), *Farm Animals and the Environment*, pp. 27-47(C.A.B. International, U.K).
- Khalifah, M.M.M. (1995).** *Nigella sativa* seed oil meal as a protein supplement in broiler diets. M.Sc. Thesis, Faculty of Agriculture, Alexandria University, Alexandria, Egypt.
- Khodary, R.M.; El-Ezzawy, M.H. and Hamdy, I.R. (1996).** Effect of *Nigella sativa* on egg production, hatchability percentage and some biochemical values in laying hens with reference to fertility in cockerels. *Proceedings of 7th Scientific Congress*, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Assuit University, Egypt.

- LPHSI. (1990).** Livestock and Poultry Heat Stress Indices Agriculture Engineering Technology Guide. Clemson University, Clemson –Sc 29634, USA.
- Mahdy, H. E. A. (1993).** Effect of *Nigella sativa* L on the immune system in cirrhotic patients (MD thesis). Internal Medicine, Faculty of Medicine, Al-Azhar University, Cairo, Egypt
- Mahrose, Kh. M. A. (2000).** Environmental studies on growth and reproduction traits in rabbits. (M, Sc. Thesis), Faculty of Agriculture, Zagazig University, Zagazig, Egypt.
- Marai, I. F. M.; Askar, A. A. and Bahgat, L.B. (2006).** Tolerance of New Zealand White and Californian doe rabbits at first parity to the sub-tropical environment of Egypt. *Livestock Production Science*, **104**: 165-172.
- Marai, I. F. M.; Ayyat, M.S. and Abdel-Monem, U. M. (2001).** Growth performance and reproductive traits at first parity of New Zealand White female rabbits as affected by heat stress and its alleviation, under Egyptian conditions. *Tropical Animal Health and Production*, **33**: 1-12.
- Marai, I. F. M.; Ayyat, M.S.; Gabr, H. A. and Abdel-Monem, U. M. (1996).** Effect of summer heat stress and its amelioration on production performance of New Zealand White adult female and male rabbits, under Egyptian conditions. *Proceedings of 6th World Rabbits Congress*, Toulouse, France, **2**: 197-208.
- Marai, I.F. M.; El-Masry, K. A. and Nasr, A. S. (1994 a).** Heat stress and its amelioration with nutritional, buffering, hormonal and physical techniques for New Zealand White rabbits maintained under hot summer conditions of Egypt. *Options Mediterraneennes* **8**(Supplement): 475-487.
- Marai, I. F. M.; Habeeb, A. A. M. and Gad, A. E. (1994 b).** Reproductive traits of female rabbits as affected by heat stress and lighting regime, under sub-tropical conditions of Egypt. *Journal of Animal Science*, **78**: 119-127.
- Marai, I. F. M.; Habeeb, A. A. M. and Gad, A. E. (2002).** Rabbits productive, reproductive and physiological performance traits as affected by heat stress - A review. *Livestock Production Science*, **78**: 71-90.
- Marai, I.F.M; Habeeb, A. A. M. and Gad, A.E. (2007).** Biological functions in young pregnant rabbit does as affected by heat stress and lighting regime under sub-tropical conditions of Egypt. *Tropical and Subtropical Agroecosystems*, **7**: 165-176.

- Nasr, A. S.; Attia, A. I.; Rashwan, A. A. and Abdine, A. M. M. (1996).** Growth performance of New Zealand White rabbits as affected by partial replacement of diet with *Nigella sativa* or soya bean meals. *Egyptian Journal of Rabbit Science*, **6**(2): 129-141.
- Rathee, P. S.; Mishra, S.H. and Kaushal, R. (1982).** Antimicrobial activity of essential oil, fixed oil and un saponifiable matter of *Nigella sativa* L. *Indian Journal of Pharmaceutical Sciences*, **44**: 8-10.
- Rich, T.D. and Allison S.W. (1970).** Influence of programmed circadian temperature changes on the reproductive performance of rabbit acclimated to two different temperatures. *Journal of Animal Science*, **30**: 960-966.
- Richards, S. A. (1976).** Evaporative water loss in domestic fowls and its partition in relation to ambient temperature. *Journal of Agriculture Science*, **87**: 527-532.
- Salah, M.M.I.(1997).** Some studies on fish nutrition. M.Sc. Thesis, Faculty of Agriculture, Zagazig University, Zagazig, Egypt.
- Shafie, M.M; Kamar, G.A.R; Borady, A.H.A. and Hassanein M. M.(1984).** Reproduction performance of Giza rabbits does under different natural and artificial environmental conditions. *Journal of Animal Production* **24**:167-174.
- Snedecor, G.W and Cochran, W.G. (1982).** *Statistical Methods*. 6th Edition Iowa State University Ppress, Ames, USA.
- Stephan, E. (1980).** The influence of environmental temperatures on meat rabbits of different breeds. *Proceedings of World Rabbit Congress*, **2**: 399-409.
- Zeweil, H.S. (1996).** Evaluation of substituting *Nigella sativa* oil meal for soybean meal on the performance of growing and laying Japanese quails. *Egyptian Poultry Science*, **16**(11), :451-477.

تأثير نظام التغذية والإضافة الغذائية لبذور الحبة السوداء علي أداء إناث أرناب النيوزيلندي الأبيض خلال المواسم المعتدلة والحارة في مصر

إبراهيم فايز مرعي* - أسامة محمد عبد المنعم* - مصطفى محمد سليمان**
 * قسم الإنتاج الحيواني، كلية الزراعة، جامعة الزقازيق، الزقازيق، مصر.
 ** قسم الدواجن، كلية الزراعة، جامعة الزقازيق، الزقازيق، مصر.

تم استخدام ١٢٠ أنثى من نوع النيوزيلندي الأبيض في البطن الأولي لها لدراسة صفات تأثيرات الفترة من السنة (٦٠ حيوان في الفترة المعتدلة، ٦٠ حيوان آخر في الفترة الحارة) ونظام التغذية (٣٠ حيوان في نظام التغذية حتى الشبع، ٣٠ حيوان آخر في نظام التغذية الليلية فقط في كل موسم) والإضافة الغذائية لبذور حبة البركة (صفر، ٠،٥، ١، ١٠% بذور: ١٠ أمهات لكل مستوى تحت كل موسم و كل نظام تغذية). قيم دليل الحرارة والرطوبة كانت ١٨،٩، ٢٤،٧ على التوالي في الفترات المعتدلة والحارة مبينة غياب التعرض للعبئ الحراري في الشتاء (أقل من ٢٢،٢) والتعرض الشديد للعبئ الحراري في الصيف (٢٣،٣ - ٢٥،٥). التعرض للعبئ الحراري الشديد قلل معنوياً (٠،٠١) من استهلاك العلف (بنسبة ٢٨%) وحجم البطن عند الميلاد و ٢١ يوم والفظام بنسب ١٢، ٢٥، ٢٩% على التوالي) وكمية اللبن المقدر (بنسبة ٦٠%) في الفترة الحارة عن الفترة المعتدلة. ازداد معنوياً (٠،٠٥) استهلاك المياه ودرجة حرارة المستقيم ومعدل التنفس، ونسبة النفوق قبل الفظام مع العبء الحراري (بنسب ٥٣، ٢، ١٩، ٥٤% على التوالي). أدت التغذية خلال فترة الليل فقط إلى تحسن معنوي (٠،٠٥) في استهلاك العلف (٧،٢%) وحجم البطن عند الميلاد و ٢١ يوم والفظام (بنسب ٣١، ٧٣، ٦٢% على التوالي) ووزن الخلفة عند الميلاد (١٠، ١٧، ٢١% على التوالي) وكمية اللبن (بنسبة ٩٠%) عن نظام التغذية حتى الشبع. بينما انخفض معنوياً (٠،٠٥) استهلاك المياه (بنسبة ١٣%) في الحيوانات التي تغذت أثناء الليل فقط بالمقارنة بتلك التي تمت تغذيتها بنظام التغذية حتى الشبع. تأثيرات التداخل بين الموسم من السنة ونظام التغذية كانت معنوية (٠،٠٥) بالنسبة لحجم البطن عند الميلاد و ٢١ يوم وكذلك إنتاج اللبن، وكانت أفضل النتائج مع اتباع نظام التغذية الليلية في فترة الجو المعتدل. أدت الإضافة الغذائية لبذور حبة البركة عند مستوى ٠،٥% إلى تحسن معنوي (٠،٠٥) في استهلاك العلف (بنسبة ٩%) وحجم البطن عند الميلاد و ٢١ يوم والفظام (بنسب ٥٥، ٥٣، ١١٠% على التوالي) ووزن البطن عند الميلاد و ٢١ يوم والفظام (بنسب ١٠، ٢٠، ١٨% على التوالي) وإنتاج اللبن (١٢٣%) عنه في حالة عدم إضافة بذور حبة البركة). المقارنة بين مستويي إضافة بذور حبة البركة (٠،٥، ١%) لم تظهر أي فروق معنوية بينهم على كل الصفات المدروسة فيما عدا إنتاج اللبن الذي ازداد معنوياً مع مستوى ١% من بذور حبة البركة.

ومن نتائج هذه الدراسة يمكن التوصية بتغذية الأرناب أثناء فترة الليل في الظروف البيئية الشبه حارة مع إضافة بذور حبة البركة بنسبة ٠،٥%.